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Appropriation. SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated 
from the general fund of the state, not otherwise appropriated, 
a sufficient sum of money to meet the provisions of this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1901. 

No. 118. A,] 	 [Published May 11, 1901. 

CHAPTER 340. 

AN ACT to amend section 1409d of the statutes of 1898, re-
lating to the registration of pharmacists. 

The people of the stale of TV isconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do einact as follows: 

Registration as pharmacist; who to receive certificate; certificate 
of renewal. SECTION 1. Section 1409d of the statutes of 1898 
is hereby amended by inserting after the word "chapter" in the 
thirteenth line of said section the following words, "such certifi-
cates of registration shall also be issued to such persons of good 
moral character as, previous to the enactment of chapter 167 of 
the laws of Wisconsin for 1882, shall have had ten year's ex-
perience as pharmacist in a drug store or drug stores in a village 
or city within the state of Wisconsin containing a population of 
over five hundred, in which drug store or drug stores, prescrip-
tions of medical practitioners were, during that period, put up 
and compounded." Also by striking out the word "graduation" 
where used in the thirteenth line of said section and inserting in 
place thereof the words "graduation and character," so that said 
section as amended shall read as follows: Section 1409d. All 
person now registered as pharmacists by such board may con-
tinue to practice their profession by complying with the pro-
visions of this chapter. Certificates of registration as pharma-
cists shall be issued to such persons of twenty-one years of age or 
over as shall have had five years' practical experience in a drug 
store or drug stores in which prescriptions of medical practi-
tioners were compounded during that time and who shall pass a 
satisfactory examination under the board of pharmacy and coin- 
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ply with the provisions of this chapter ; provided, that graduates 
of the several courses of the department of pharmacy of the uni-
versity of this state and of other universities and colleges giving 
like courses, shall be entitled to such certificates upon proof of 
two years' practical experience in such a drug store or stores, the 
passing of such an examination and compliance with the other 
provisions of this chapter. Such certificates of registration 
shall also be issued to such persons of good moral character as, 
previous to the enactment of chapter 167 of the laws of Wis-
consin for 1882, shall have had ten years' experience as pharma-
cist in a drug store or drug stores in a village or city within the 
state of Wisconsin containing a population of over five hundred, 
in which drug store or drug stores prescriptions of medical prac-
titioners were during that period put up and compounded. 
Proof of the experience, graduation and character herein re-
quired shall be made to the satisfaction of the board. Every 
registered pharmacist shall be entitled to continue the practice of 
his profession by annually, at such time as the board of phar-
macy may determine, making application thereto for the renewal 
of his certificate and paying the fee hereinafter required; if he 
fails to procure a certifivate of renewal for sixty days after the 
secretary of the board shall have given him a second notice of the 
expiration of his registration, he shall cease to be such a phar-
macist within the meaning of this chapter and shall not become 
such until he shall be examined as provided in this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1901. 


